

No. 20-1069

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., JOHNSON &
JOHNSON COMPANY, AND JANSSEN RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

A.Y., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
Counsel of Record
GILAD BENDHEIM
KRISTOPHER P. MORTON
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800
lefkowitz@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1
I. Manufacturers Cannot Unilaterally Impose
Off-Label Warnings 2
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally
Important And Worthy Of Certiorari 10
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The
Pure Legal Question Presented 12
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	8
<i>Blackburn v. Shire</i> , 2020 WL 2840089 (N.D. Ala. June 1, 2020).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	5
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Crop. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	6
<i>Galinis v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2716480 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2019)	11
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 628 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)	9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	8
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4980310 (D. Mass. Oct. 8, 2019).....	11

<i>Kelley v. Insys Therapeutics</i> , 2019 WL 329600 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 25, 2019)	11	
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	6	
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	9	
<i>Polt v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 462 F.Supp.3d 557 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	11	
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	4	
Statutes		
21 U.S.C. §321	4	
21 U.S.C. §337	12	
Regulations		
21 C.F.R. §201.100.....	9	
21 C.F.R. §201.57 (2003)	<i>passim</i>	
21 C.F.R. §314.70 (2003)	1	
21 C.F.R. §314.70 (2016)	5	
<i>Specific Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs; Revision of “Pediatric Use” Subsection In the Labeling,</i> 59 Fed. Reg. 64,240 (Dec. 13, 1994)		8
Other Authority		
S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962)	4
